BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of

PETER JOSEPH MACANDER, M.D. Temporary Registration #9723424



FINAL ORDER FOLLOWING CONFERENCE HEARING

NOW, on this 16th day of August, 1997, this matter comes before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (hereinafter referred to as "Board") sitting as a whole, the application of Peter Joseph Macander, M.D., (hereinafter "Applicant") for a permanent license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas.

Applicant appeared in person pro se. Charlene Abbott, Licensing Administrator of the Board, presented information to the Board.

After reviewing the file, hearing statements and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board finds as follows:

 On April 21, 1997, Applicant filed an Application for Endorsement to obtain a permanent license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas.

 As part of that application, Applicant was asked to provide information pertaining to his educational background, Section X of the application.

 Applicant stated that Polish Medical Academies do not produce or send out transcripts. He provided the Board with information that reflected he had graduated from medical school in Poland.

 Applicant also provided evidence of completion of several residency programs in the United States.

 The Board reviewed the application and found that information provided is substantially equivalent to Section X and accepted it in lieu of completion of that section.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED as follows:

(a) Required completion of Section X on the Application for Endorsement is waived. Applicant's application for licensure will be placed on the list for approval at the October Board meeting.

(b) Either party is entitled to an administrative review of this Order if written request is received in the Board office within fifteen (15) day of service of this Order upon the parties.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this and day of August, 1997.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on the $28^{\prime\prime\prime}$ day of August, 1997, a copy of the above and foregoing

FINAL ORDER FOLLOWING CONFERENCE HEARING was deposited in the United

States mail, first class postage prepaid, to the following:

Peter Joseph Macander, M.D. 2120 St. Mary's Blvd., B-3 Jefferson City, MO 65109-1163

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Charlene K. Abbott Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603

Sunny G Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603 (913) 296-7413